

Lake Ozark Fire Protection District 1767 Bagnell Dam Blvd. Phone: 573-365-3380 Lake Ozark, MO 65049 Fax: 573-365-3758

Request for Proposal (RFP) 25-1 Permanent Fuel Tanks January 2, 2025

The Lake Ozark Fire Protection District (LOFPD) is accepting **SEALED** bids for:

Fuel Tanks and Equipment

The Lake Ozark Fire Protection District is seeking proposals for permanent fuel tanks to be set at our Station 1 at 1767 Bagnell Dam Blvd. Sealed Bids will be accepted between the regular business hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p. m., Monday through Friday. Bids must be submitted by mail or hand delivered. Bids must be submitted to:

Lake Ozark Fire Protection District C/O Michelle Kauten RFP 25-1 1767 Bagnell Dam Blvd. Lake Ozark, MO 65049

Envelopes shall be sealed and addressed to:

"Michelle Kauten Administrative Assistant – 25-1 Fuel Tanks and Equipment"

Electronic or faxed bids will not be accepted.

All bids related to this process must be submitted by January 22, 2025, at 4:00pm.

Bids received after the deadline will not be considered. The bids will be opened and read publicly at the January Board Meeting, occurring on January 30, 2025, at 3:30pm. Bids may be reviewed and awarded at a later date.

Fuel Tank Bid Specifications:

- 1 1000-gallon double wall tank marked "DIESEL" with 110v 30gpm pump with flow meter, hose, and automatic shut-off nozzle.
- 1 550-gallon double wall marked "GASOLINE" tank with 110v 30gpm pump with flow meter, hose, and automatic shut-off nozzle.
- Cost of delivery, installation, vents, hoses, nozzles, gauges, filters, and filter bases, and any other costs associated with installation must be included.

All specifications must be returned with the bid proposal. Any and all exceptions to the specifications outlined herein must be noted on this bid specification and thoroughly explained in the bid proposal. The bidder must provide with bid listing any exceptions, detailed specifications so that LOFPD can make the necessary comparisons to make a proper decision. Failure to do so may result in rejection of your bid for noncompliance.

GENERAL INFORMATION:

The Lake Ozark Fire Protection District reserves the right to evaluate each proposal to determine the most advantageous to the District and to select the proposal which, in the District's sole judgment, best meets its requirements.

This request for proposal creates no obligation on the part of the District to award a contract or to compensate any applicant for any costs incurred during proposal presentation, response, submission or oral interviews (if held). The District reserves the right to award a contract based upon proposals received without further discussion or negotiation or to cancel, in part or in its entirety, this request for proposal, if the District determines that it would be in its best interests to do so.

Sealed Bids will be opened on January 30, 2025, Board of Directors Meeting, held at 1767 Bagnell Dam Blvd. Lake Ozark, MO, 65049 at 3:30pm. Bids may be evaluated and awarded at a later date.

The LOFPD reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids, to waive variations, irregularities, or formalities in the bidding process, and to negotiate charges, additions, or deletions and to award the contract to the bidder that best meets its requirements.

The Lake Ozark Fire Protection District hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business entities will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for award.

If additional information is needed for the purpose of clarification of the specifications, contact Interim Deputy Chief of Operations Ryan at 573-365-3380. Such contact shall be for clarification purposes only.

The Lake Ozark Fire Protection District is a tax-exempt organization. Copies of our tax ID are available upon request.